

FEB 14 2011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY HOFFMEIER ZAMORA, Chapter 7 Trustee,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

REEM J. BELLO

Counsel of Record

WEILAND, GOLDEN, SMILEY,

WANG EKVALL & STROK, LLP

650 Town Center Drive, Suite 950

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

(714) 966-1000

rbello@wgllp.com

Counsel for Respondent

Nancy Hoffmeier Zamora, Chapter 7 Trustee



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	2
A. There is No Exception to the Plain Language of 11 U.S.C. §547(b) for Criminal Restitution Payments.....	2
B. The Preference Payment Was Made to or for the Benefit of Petitioner, a Creditor	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blue Chips Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 95 S. Ct. 1917, 44 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1975).....	3
<i>County of Sacramento v. Hackney (In re Hackney)</i> , 93 B.R. 213 (Bankr. N.D. 1988)	4
<i>Dryer v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 107 S. Ct. 353, 93 L. Ed. 2d 216 (1986).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Matter of Smith</i> , 966 F.2d 1527 (7th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>U.S. Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Valley Bank v. Vance (In re Vance)</i> , 721 F. 2d 259 (9th Cir. 1983).....	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	1
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §523	5
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(7).....	5
11 U.S.C. §547(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C §547(f).....	4
California Penal Code §1202.4(a)(3)	7
California Penal Code §1202.4(f).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, pt.3 (1977)	3
